The increase in the net working capital has been affected by the dynamics of the trade payables and
receivables and the tax items.

The increase in deferred taxes is essentially due to the increases in the Allowance for impairment and
the Provisions for risks which mainly contain provisions for losses on electrical energy resulting from the
Council of State resolution 02943/2010 and the resolution of the Court of Cassation no. 335/08 relating
to the integrated water cycle.

The increase in the assets held for sale has been affected by the reclassification of net assets of the
subsidiary Aquamet, the sale of which will be concluded in the initial months of 2011, and the investment
in the associate ASTEA.

The increase in equity is mainly the result of the profit for the year and the distribution of dividends.
The higher net financial indebtedness is the result of outflows for investments and dividends paid. The
statement of cash flows which is presented below provides a breakdown of the movements in 2010.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT AT 31 DECEMBER 201038

CASH FLOW FIGURES

Pro forma statement of cash flows for the Iren Group
thousands of euro

 2010
pro forma

 2009
pro forma

%
Change

A. Opening cash and cash equivalents 56,905 121,833 (53.3)

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit for the year 186,029 51,260 (*)

Adjustments:

Amortisation of intangible assets and depreciation of property,
plant and equipment and investment property

204,177 191,877 6.4

Net change in post-employment benefits  and other employee
benefits

(2,804) (1,836) 52.7

Net change in the provisions for risks and other charges 3,950 31,409 (87.4)

Loss from the sale of discontinued operations net of tax effects (1,740) (6,077) (71.4)

Change in deferred tax assets (liabilities) (18,056) (20,020) (9.8)

Variation in non-current assets (liabilities) (8,856) 6,972 (*)

Dividends received (6,787) (6,220) 9.1

Portion of loss of associates (13,114) (11,662) 12.5

Net impairment losses (reversals of impairment losses) on
investments

440 4,642 (90.5)

B. Cash flows from operating activities before variations in NWC 343,239 240,345 42.8

Variation in inventories 6,048 285 (*)

Variation in trade receivables (83,805) 217,682 (*)

Variation in tax assets and other current assets 22,464 (54,240) (*)

Variation in trade payables 44,167 (34,151) (*)

Variation in tax liabilities and other current liabilities (12,085) (5,550) (*)

C.  Cash flows from variations in NWC (23,211) 124,026 (*)

D. Operating cash flows (B+C) 320,028 364,371 (12.2)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities

Investments in intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment and investment property

(557,957) (483,661) 15.4

Investments in financial assets (7,707) (7,595) 1.5

Proceeds from the sale of investments, changes in

consolidation scope and assets held for sale

50,565 12,208 (*)

Transfer of discontinued operations net of cash disposed of - 11,445 (100.0)

Dividends received 6,787 6,220 9.1

Other variations in financial assets (3,245) (128) (*)

E. Total cash flows used in investing activities (511,557) (461,511) 10.8

D. Free cash flows (D+E) (191,529) (97,140) 97.2

Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities

Dividends paid (110,589) (112,387) (1.6)

Other changes in equity 97,664 (4,732) (*)

Variation in financial receivables 10,073 (94,603) (*)

Variation in financial payables 281,588 243,934 15.4

G. Total cash flow from financing activities 278,736 32,212 (*)

H. Cash flows for the year (F+G) 87,207 (64,928) (*)

I. Closing cash and cash equivalents (A+H) 144,112 56,905 (*)

(*) Change of more than 100%

Iren Group 39

At 31 December 2010, net financial indebtedness amounted to euro 2,260 million, up by 10% com-
pared to 31 December 2009 due to a negative free cash flow of euro 191 million, the changes in
equity, including dividends paid, which were negative by euro 13 million.
The free cash flow, negative by euro 191 million, derives from the combined effect of the following
cash flows:
- cash flows from operations are positive by euro 320 million and are composed of euro 343 million
from the cash flows from operations before variations in net working capital and euro -23 million

[…]

sure does not include information broken down by geographical areas.

The main financial amounts, broken down by business segments at 31 December 2010 and 31 Decem-
ber 2009, are shown hereunder.
For any remarks on the performance of operating segments, reference is made to section “Financial
position, results of operations and cash flows of Iren Group - Analysis by business segments”.

millions of euro

Generation Market Energy
infrastructures

Wate
cycle

Waste Other
services

Not
allocatable

Total

Non-current assets 1,223 61 1,494 982 261 71 474 4,566

Net working capital 61 35 (23) 57 6 (23) 23 137

Other non-current assets
and liabilities (39) 23 (85) (205) (37) (14) (4) (361)

Net invested capital (NCI) 1,245 119 1,386 834 230 35 494 4,342

Equity - - - - - - - 2,082

Net financial position  - - - - - - - 2,260

Own funds and net
financial indebtedness   4,342

Financial position by segment at 31 December 2010

Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2010186

Financial position by segment at 31 December 2009
millions of euro

of which

Generation Market Energy
infrastructures

Water
cycle

Waste Other
services

Not
allocatable

Total pro
forma

 Enia
Group

Iride
Group

Non-current assets 1,068 46 1,453 965 188 67 508 4,296 1,438 2,858

Net working capital 83 22 16 48 (10) (49) 4 114 2 112

Other non-current assets
and liabilities (45) 10 (108) (218) (42) (13) (16) (434) (270) (164)

Net invested capital (NCI) 1,107 78 1,361 794 135 5 496 3,976 1,170 2,806

Equity - - - - - - - 1,920 533 1,387

Net financial position - - - - - - - 2,056 637 1,419

Own funds and net financial
indebtedness - - - - - - - 3,976 1,170 2,806

millions of euro

of which

Generation Market Energy
infrastructures

Water
cycle

Waste Other
services

Netting
and

adjustments

Total pro
forma

Enia
Group

1st half
2010

Netting
and

adjustments

Iren
Group

Total revenue
and income 687 2,865 428 434 222 104 (1,361) 3,381 558 (6) 2,829

Total operating
expense (516) (2,816) (214) (326) (178) (87) 1,360 (2,777) (451) 7 (2,333)

Gross Operating
Profit (EBITDA) 172 49 214 108 45 17 (1) 603 107 1 496

Net am./depr.
provisions and
impairment
losses (73) (18) (72) (70) (27) (6) (0) (265) (55) 0 (210)

Operating profit
(EBIT) 99 31 142 38 18 11 (1) 339 52 1 286

millions of euro

of which

Generation Market Energy
infrastructures

Water
cycle

Waste Other
services

Netting
and

adjustments

Total pro
forma

Enia
Group

Netting
and

adjustments

Iride
Group

Total revenue
and income 672 2,823 399 398 212 102 (1,331) 3,273 1,047 (33) 2,259

Total operating
expense (503) (2,779) (206) (291) (174) (83) 1,327 (2,709) (861) 34 (1,882)

Gross Operating
Profit (EBITDA) 168 44 192 106 38 19 (4) 564 186 1 377

Net am./depr.
provisions and
impairment
losses (71) (13) (73) (65) (24) (5) 0 (251) (102) 0 (149)

Operating profit
(EBIT) 98 31 120 41 14 14 (4) 312 84 1 228

Results of operations by business segment for 2010

Results of operations by business segment for 2009

Iren Group 187

XIII. ANNEXES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

COMPANIES CONSOLIDATED PROPORTIONATELY

COMPANIES MEASURED USING THE EQUITY METHOD

INVESTMENTS IN OTHER COMPANIES

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DATA OF THE MAIN CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES,
COMPANIES CONSOLIDATED ON A LINE-BY-LINE BASIS, PROPORTIONATELY
AND USING THE EQUITY METHOD

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

RECONCILIATION OF IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH RECLASSIFIED